TOWN OF GOLDEN BEACH, FLORIDA

RESOLUTION NO. 2905.23

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF GOLDEN BEACH, FLORIDA, APPROVING A NEW AGREEMENT WITH DAVID T. CASERTA GOVERNMENT RELATIONS, INC. FOR CONSULTING SERVICES FOR THE PERIOD BEGINNING NOVEMBER 1, 2023 THROUGH OCTOBER 31, 2024; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Town wishes to enter a new agreement for consulting services with David T. Caserta Government Relations, Inc. (the "Consultant"), for the period of November 1, 2023 through October 31, 2024 which is attached hereto as Exhibit "A" (the "Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, the Town Council finds that the engagement of David T. Caserta Government Relations, Inc. under the terms of the Agreement is in the best interest of the Town.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF GOLDEN BEACH, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> <u>Recitals Adopted.</u> That each of the above-stated recitals is hereby adopted and confirmed.

<u>Section 2.</u> <u>New Agreement.</u> That the Agreement attached hereto as Exhibit "A" is hereby approved, and the Mayor is hereby authorized to execute the Agreement, on behalf of the Town, once approved as to form and legal sufficiency by the Town Attorney.

Section 3. Implementation. The Mayor and Town Manager are authorized to

take any and all action necessary to implement and enforce the purposes of this Resolution and the Agreement on behalf of the Town.

Section 4. Effective Date. That this Resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption.

Sponsored by the Town Administration.

The Motion to adopt the foregoing resolution was offered by Vice Mayor Bernstein

seconded by Councilmember Lusskin, and on roll call the following vote ensued:

Mayor Glenn Singer	<u>Aye</u>
Vice Mayor Kenneth Bernstein	Aye
Councilmember Judy Lusskin	<u>Aye</u>
Councilmember Jaime Mendal	<u>Aye</u>
Councilmember Bernard Einstein	<u>Aye</u>

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Town Council of the Town of Golden Beach,

Florida, this <u>24th</u> day of <u>October</u>, 2023.

ATTEST:

TOWN CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

STEPHEN J. HELÉN TOWN ATTORNEY

MAYOR GLENN SINGER

Resolution No. <u>2905.23</u>



TOWN OF GOLDEN BEACH

One Golden Beach Drive Golden Beach, FL 33160

MEMORANDUM

 Date:
 October 24, 2023
 Item Number:

 To:
 Honorable Mayor Glenn Singer & _____4

 Town Council Member
 4______

 From:
 Alexander Diaz, Town Manager

Subject: Resolution No. 2905.23 Renewal of Contract for David Caserta Government Relations, Inc.

Recommendation:

It is recommended that the Town Council adopt the attached Resolution No. 2905.23 as presented.

This resolution approves the contract with David Caserta Government Relations, Inc., for Fiscal Year 2023/2024.

Background:

The Town has had an existing relationship with David Caserta Government Relations, Inc. since February 22, 2005. David Caserta Government Relations, Inc. was retained as an independent consultant to assist the Town in its government relations efforts at the State Level. Mr. Caserta has been instrumental in securing funds for our Capital Projects and has served as our voice on legislative matters.

We recommend that we retain his services for an additional year.

Fiscal Impact:

The funds for these contracts were approved during the budget process. For Fiscal Year 2023/2024 the amount is \$45,000.00, plus expenses.